

## ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 17-1110

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**NextEra Energy Resources, LLC, et al.,**  
*Petitioners,***v.****Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,**  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of Orders of the  
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL AND  
CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Caitlin S. Peale Sloan  
Conservation Law Foundation  
62 Summer Street  
Boston, MA 02110  
617-850-1770  
cpeale@clf.org*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Conservation Law Foundation*John Moore  
Bruce J. Ho  
Jolie D. McLaughlin  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-289-6868  
jmoore@nrdc.org  
bho@nrdc.org  
jdmclaughlin@nrdc.org*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Natural Resources Defense Council*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases .....   | i   |
| Glossary.....   | vii |
| Addendum.....   | vii |
| Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae .....   | 1   |
| Summary of Argument.....  | 2   |
| Argument.....   | 4   |
| <br>  |     |
| I. ISO-NE created the renewables exemption to avoid market inefficiencies and unnecessary consumer costs.....   | 4   |
| A. Acting within powers reserved to them under the FPA, states have enacted renewable energy policies to promote environmental and public health objectives .....   | 5   |
| B. The renewables exemption reduces costs and inefficiencies by allowing renewable resources developed pursuant to state clean energy policies to enter the forward capacity market .....                             | 9   |
| <br>  |     |
| II. FERC’s finding that the renewables exemption is “just and reasonable” was not only supported by substantial evidence, but also consistent with precedent and FERC’s statutory obligations under the FPA.....      | 14  |
| A. It was not arbitrary or capricious for FERC to base its decision on evidence that the renewables exemption would further consumer interests and state policies, while also assuring a reliable energy supply ..... | 15  |
| B. It was not arbitrary or capricious for FERC to base its decision on evidence that state-mandated renewable energy poses no risk of market manipulation .....   | 21  |
| <br>  |     |
| III. Without the exemption, ISO-NE’s forward capacity market would unduly discriminate against state-mandated renewable resources.....  | 22  |
| <br>  |     |
| Conclusion .....  | 27  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Conn. Light &amp; Power Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> ,<br>324 U.S. 515 (1945).....                     | 16, 18 |
| <i>Emera Me. v. FERC</i> ,<br>854 F.3d 662 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....  | 20     |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> ,<br>733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013) .....                  | 7      |
| <i>FPC v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> ,<br>320 U.S. 591 (1944).....   | 15     |
| <i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg.</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1300 (2014).....                                      | 17     |
| <i>North Carolina v. FERC</i> ,<br>584 F.2d 1003 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....                                    | 15     |
| <i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> ,<br>332 U.S. 507 (1947).....                      | 16     |
| <i>Rochester Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> ,<br>754 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1985) ..... | 17     |
| <i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth v. FERC</i> ,<br>762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....                                | 20     |
| <i>Wis. Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> ,<br>493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....                              | 15     |

### AGENCY PROCEEDINGS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. Green Energy Express LLC &amp; 21st Century<br/>Transmission Holdings, LLC</i> ,<br>133 FERC ¶ 61,224 (2010)..... | 19 |
|--|----|

|   |                        |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>ISO New England Inc.</i> ,<br>142 FERC ¶ 61,107 (2013).....  | 10                     |
| <i>ISO New England Inc. &amp; New England Power Pool Participants Comm.</i> ,<br>147 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2014).....                                  | 11, 14                 |
| <i>ISO New England Inc. &amp; New England Power Pool Participants Comm.</i> ,<br>155 FERC ¶ 61,023 (2016).....                                  | 12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 21 |
| <i>ISO New England Inc. &amp; New England Power Pool Participants Comm.</i> ,<br>158 FERC ¶ 61,138 (2017).....                                  | 14, 16, 21, 23, 24     |
| <i>New England States Comm. on Elec. v. ISO New England Inc.</i> ,<br>142 FERC ¶ 61,108 (2013).....   | 19                     |
| <i>N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> ,<br>131 FERC ¶ 61,170 (2010).....   | 19                     |
| <i>N.Y. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> ,<br>153 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2015).....   | 21                     |
| <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>135 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2011).....   | 22                     |
| <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011).....   | 21                     |
| <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>143 FERC ¶ 61,090 (2013).....   | 22                     |
| <i>Transmission Planning &amp; Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning &amp; Operating<br/>Pub. Utilities</i> ,<br>131 FERC ¶ 61,253 (2010)..... | 19                     |

#### FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

|                           |    |
|---------------------------|----|
| 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) ..... | 14 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 48A-B .....   | 26 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 26 U.S.C. § 631 .....                    | 26 |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 49842 (Aug. 11, 2011) ..... | 20 |

#### STATE STATUTES

|                                       |      |
|---------------------------------------|------|
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-245a .....      | 7    |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 25A, § 11F .....  | 7    |
| Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 35-A § 3210 ..... | 7    |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 362-F:3 .....  | 7    |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 39-26-4 .....        | 6, 7 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 30, § 8005 .....  | 7, 8 |

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES\*\*

|  |    |
|--|----|
| EPA, <i>Sources of Greenhouse Gas Emissions</i> .....  | 5  |
| Fershee, Joshua P., <i>Promoting an All of the Above Approach or Pushing (Oil) Addiction and Abuse?: The Curious Role of Energy Subsidies and Mandates in U.S. Energy Policy</i> , 7 <i>Env'tl &amp; Energy L. &amp; Pol'y J.</i> 125 (2012) ..... | 24 |
| Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, <i>Climate Change 2014: Synthesis Report</i> (Core Writing Team, R.K. Pachauri, and L.A. Meyer eds., 2015) .....  | 5  |
| ISO-NE, <i>FCM New Capacity Offer Price Development</i> (Feb. 2017) .....  | 10 |
| Koplow, Doug, <i>Nuclear Power: Still Not Viable Without Subsidies 5-7</i> (Feb. 2011) .....   | 26 |

---

\*\* Amici have included these sources in a separately-bound Appendix (App.) for the Court's reference.

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Thomas W. Merrill & David M. Schizer, <i>The Shale Oil and Gas Revolution, Hydraulic Fracturing, and Water Contamination: A Regulatory Strategy</i> , 98 Minn. L. Rev. 145 (2013) .....                  | 6  |
| National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Renewable Portfolio Standards and Goals</i> .....  | 7  |
| National Research Council, <i>Hidden Costs of Energy: Unpriced Consequences of Energy Production and Use</i> (Nat'l Academy Press 2010) .....  | 6  |
| Oil Change International, <i>Dirty Energy Dominance: Dependent on Denial</i> (Oct. 2017) .....   | 25 |
| Peregrine Energy Group, <i>Study on Long-Term Contracting Under Section 83 of the Green Communities Act</i> (Dec. 31, 2012) .....  | 8  |
| Peterson, Charles H., <i>Long-Term Ecosystem Response to the Exxon Valdez Oil Spill</i> , Vol. 302 Science 2082 (Dec. 2003) .....  | 6  |
| Weiss, Jurgen & Mark Sarro, Brattle Group, <i>The Importance of Long-Term Contracting for Facilitating Renewable Energy Project Development</i> (2013) .....   | 8  |
| Wiser, Ryan, et al., <i>Nat'l Renewable Energy Lab. &amp; Lawrence Berkeley Nat'l Lab., A Retrospective Analysis of the Benefits and Impacts of U.S. Renewable Portfolio Standards</i> (Jan. 2016) ..... | 9  |
